

Douglas W. Henkin

douglas.henkin@dentons.com D +1 212-768-6832 Dentons US LLP 1221 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10020-1089 United States

dentons.com

October 7, 2021

Via Electronic Mail and Facsimile

J. Matthew DeLesDernier, Assistant Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549-1090

Re: Notice of Intention to Petition for Review of Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Partial Amendment No. 1, to Amend Each Exchange's Fee Schedule to Add Two Partial Cabinet Bundles Available in Co-location and Establish Associated Fees, Release No. 34-93214; File Nos. SR-NYSE-2021-05, SR-NYSEAMER-2021-04, SR-NYSEArca-2021-07, SR-NYSECHX-2021-01, SR-NYSENAT-2021-01

Dear Mr. DeLesDernier:

As counsel for New York Stock Exchange LLC ("NYSE"), NYSE American LLC ("NYSE American"), NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca"), NYSE Chicago, Inc. ("NYSE Chicago"), and NYSE National, Inc. ("NYSE National") (each an "Exchange" and collectively the "Exchanges"), I submit this letter, pursuant to Rule 430(b)(1) of the Securities and Exchange Commission's Rules of Practice, as written notice of the Exchanges' intention to petition for review of the order disapproving proposed rule changes, as modified by Partial Amendment No. 1, to amend each Exchange's fee schedule to add two Partial Cabinet Bundles available in co-location and establish associated fees (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-93214; File Nos. SR-NYSE-2021-05, SR-NYSEAMER-2021-04, SR-NYSEArca-2021-07, SR-NYSECHX-2021-01, SR-NYSENAT-2021-01). The action disapproving the proposed rule changes was made by the Division of Trading and Markets pursuant to delegated authority (17 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12)) on September 30, 2021 (*see https://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/nyse/2021/34-93214.pdf*). The Exchanges intend to file separately a petition for review in accordance with SEC Rule 430(b)(2).

Any questions concerning this matter can be directed to me as counsel of record. My contact information appears above.

Sincerely,

Dentons US LLP

/s/ Douglas W. Henkin

Douglas W. Henkin

Sirote ► Adepetun Caxton-Martins Agbor & Segun ► Davis Brown ► East African Law Chambers ► Eric Silwamba, Jalasi and Linyama ► Durham Jones & Pinegar ► LEAD Advogados ► Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena ► Jiménez de Aréchaga, Viana & Brause ► Lee International ► Kensington Swan ► Bingham Greenebaum ► Cohen & Grigsby ► Sayarh & Menjra ► For more information on the firms that have come together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Douglas W. Henkin, counsel for New York Stock Exchange LLC, NYSE American LLC, NYSE Arca, Inc., NYSE Chicago, Inc., and NYSE National, Inc., hereby certify that on October 7, 2021, I served a copy of the attached Notice of Intention to Petition for Review of Order Disapproving proposed rule changes, as modified by partial amendment no. 1, to amend each Exchange's fee schedule to add two Partial Cabinet Bundles available in co-location and establish associated fees (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-93214; File Nos. SR-NYSE-2021-05, SR-NYSEAMER-2021-04, SR-NYSEArca-2021-07, SR-NYSECHX-2021-01, SR-NYSENAT-2021-01) on J. Matthew DeLesDernier, Assistant Secretary, by electronic mail at <u>Secretarys-Office@sec.gov</u> and by facsimile at 202-772-9324.

Dated: October 7, 2021

/s/ Douglas W. Henkin

Douglas W. Henkin